

## SENATE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4134

By COMMITTEE ON RULES

February 24

1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, delete “, 743A.012”.

2 On page 2, delete lines 13 through 20 and insert:

3 “(A)(i) Shall reimburse the out-of-network provider in accordance with 42 U.S.C. 300gg-111(c) or  
4 in accordance with a method adopted by the Department of Consumer and Business Services by rule;  
5 and

6 “(ii) May not impose a deductible, out-of-pocket maximum, copayment or coinsurance require-  
7 ment that exceeds the deductible, out-of-pocket maximum, copayment or coinsurance applicable to  
8 in-network providers of labor and delivery services.

9 “(B) Shall provide coverage, as prescribed in ORS 743A.012 (2) and (3), for emergency medical  
10 services transports of the individual between medical facilities if the individual presents with signs  
11 of labor.

12 “(b) Paragraph (a)(A)(i) of this subsection does not apply to services provided by an in-network  
13 provider at an out-of-network health care facility.”.

14 Delete page 3.

15 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 43.

16 In line 44, delete “5” and insert “4”.

17 On page 5, delete lines 15 through 17 and insert:

18 “**SECTION 5. The amendments to ORS 243.144, 243.877 and 743B.287 by sections 1 to 3 of**  
19 **this 2022 Act apply to policies or certificates issued, renewed or extended on or after the**  
20 **effective date of this 2022 Act.**”.

21 In line 18, delete “7” and insert “6”.

22